
12-13 ELiz. 2
	

MARCH 2 	 91

Monday, March 2, 1964

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by Bishop D. A. Rankilor.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

37. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $30,628 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Administration, Attor-
ney-General's Office, to 31st March, 1965.

The Committee reported the Resolution.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Mr. Matthew presented the Twelfth, Thirteenth, Fourteenth, Fifteenth, Six-
teenth, Seventeenth, and Eighteenth Reports of the Select Standing Committee on
Standing Orders and Private Bills, as follows:—

REPORT No. 12

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE Room,
March 2, 1964.

MR. SPEAKER:
Your Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders and Private Bills begs

leave to report as follows:—
That the preamble of Bill (No. 50) intituled An Act to Dissolve The Nelson and

Fort Sheppard Railway Company has been proved, and the Bill ordered to be re-
ported without amendments.

All of which is respectfully submitted.
A. S. MATTHEW, Chairman.

REPORT No. 13

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE Room,
March 2, 1964.

MR. SPEAKER:
Your Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders and Private Bills begs

leave to report as follows:—
That the preamble of Bill (No. 51) intituled An Act to Dissolve the Vancouver,

Victoria and Eastern Railway and Navigation Company has been proved, and the
Bill ordered to be reported without amendments.

All of which is respectfully submitted.
A. S. MATTHEW, Chairman.



92 	 MARCH 2 	 1964

REPORT No. 14

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE Room,
March 2, 1964.

MR. SPEAKER:
Your Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders and Private Bills begs

leave to report as follows:—
That the preamble to Bill (No. 58) intituled An Act to Incorporate Vancouver

Island Turf Association Ltd. has not been proved to the satisfaction of your Com-
mittee.

Your Committee recommends that the Bill not be further proceeded with.
And your Committee further recommends that the deposit of $700 paid by the

petitioners be refunded.
All of which is respectfully submitted.

A. S. MATTHEW, Chairman.

REPORT No. 15

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE Room,
March 2, 1964.

MR. SPEAKER:
Your Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders and Private Bills begs

leave to report as follows:—
That the preamble of Bill (No. 56) intituled An Act Respecting Guaranty

Trust Company of Canada and Prudential Trust Company Limited has been proved,
and the Bill ordered to be reported without amendments.

All of which is respectfully submitted.
A. S. MATTHEW, Chairman.

REPORT No. 16

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE Room,
March 2, 1964.

MR. SPEAKER:
Your Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders and Private Bills begs

leave to report as follows:—
That the preamble of Bill (No. 53) intituled An Act to Amend the Shaughnessy

Heights Building Restriction Act, 1922, has been proved, and the Bill ordered to be
reported with amendments.

All of which is respectfully submitted.
A. S. MATTHEW, Chairman.

REPORT No. 17

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE Room,
March 2, 1964.

MR. SPEAKER:
Your Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders and Private Bills begs

leave to report as follows:—



12-13 Euz. 2
	

MARCH 2 	 93

That the preamble of Bill (No. 52) intituled An Act to Incorporate British
Columbia Motorist Insurance Company has been proved, and the Bill ordered to be
reported with amendments.

All of which is respectfully submitted.
A. S. MATTHEW, Chairman.

REPORT No. 18

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE Room,
March 2, 1964.

MR. SPEAKER:
Your Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders and Private Bills begs

leave to report as follows:—
That the preamble of Bill (No. 57) intituled An Act to Incorporate the United

Home Mutual Life Insurance Company has been proved, and the Bill ordered to be
reported with amendments.

All of which is respectfully submitted.
A. S. MATTHEW, Chairman.

The reports were read and received.
By leave of the House, the Rules were suspended and the reports adopted.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 8.30 o'clock
p.m. today.

And then the House adjourned at 5.59 p.m.

Monday, March 2, 1964

HALF-PAST EIGHT O'CLOCK P.M.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

38. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $203,050 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Administration,
General Administration, to 31st March, 1965.

39. Resolved, That a sum not exceediing $6,500 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Administration,
Incidentals and Contingencies, to 31st March, 1965.

40. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $377,658 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Supreme and County Courts, to 31st March, 1965.



94 	 MARCH 2 	 1964

41. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $524,500 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Administration of Justice, to 31st March, 1965.

42. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $125,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Constitutional Litigation and General Law Costs, to 31st March, 1965.

43. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $60,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Coroners' Inquests and Inquiries, to 31st March, 1965.

44. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $153,771 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Sheriffs' Offices, to 31st March, 1965.

45. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $227,562 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Official Court Reporters, to 31st March, 1965.

46. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,750 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Promotion of Uniformity of Legislation, to 31st March, 1965.

47. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Magistrates' Conference, to 31st March, 1965.

48. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,500 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Court of Appeal Act, to 31st March, 1965.

49. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,500 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Supreme Court Act, to 31st March, 1965.

50. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
County Courts Act, to 31st March, 1965.

51. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $155,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Magistrates Act, to 31st March, 1965.

52. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $805,725 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Registration, Land
Registry Offices, to 31st March, 1965.

53. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $104,536 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Registration, Com-
panies Office, to 31st March, 1965.

54. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,328,546 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Registration, Motor-
vehicle Branch, to 31st March, 1965.

55. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $113,398 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Trustees, Public
Trustee, to 31st March, 1965.

56. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $69,358 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Regulation and
Inspection, Insurance and Real Estate Office, to 31st March, 1965.

57. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $45,888 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Regulation and
Inspection, Securities Commission, to 31st March, 1965.



12-13 Euz. 2 	 MARCH 2 	 95

58. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $98 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Regulation and
Inspection, Credit Unions Office, to 31st March, 1965.

59. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $140,954 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Regulation and
Inspection, Fire Marshal's Office, to 31st March, 1965.

60. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $22,836 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Regulation and
Inspection, Censor of Moving Pictures, to 31st March, 1965.

61. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $39,092 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Regulation and
Inspection, Racing Commission, to 31st March, 1965.

62. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,476,149 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Police Services,
Policing by Royal Canadian Mounted Police, to 31st March, 1965.

63. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $101,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Police Services,
Sundry Incidental Police Expenses, to 31st March, 1965.

64. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Police Services,
Grant re Police Academy, to 31st March, 1965.

65. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $153,187 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Corrections, Correc-
tions Office, to 31st March, 1965.

66. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,732,976 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Corrections, Oakalla
Prison Farm, to 31st March, 1965.

67. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $309,246 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Corrections, Women's
Gaol, to 31st March, 1965.

68. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $489,176 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Corrections, Chilli-
wack Forest Camps, to 31st March, 1965.

69. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $394,327 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Corrections, Prince
George Gaol and Forest Camp, to 31st March, 1965.

70. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $311,113 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Corrections, Kam-
loops Gaol and Forest Camps, to 31st March, 1965.

71. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,055,412 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Corrections, Haney
Correctional Institution (Including Forest Camps and New Haven), to 31st March,
1965.

72. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $396,945 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Corrections, Van-
couver Island Unit and Camps, to 31st March, 1965.

73. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $66,198 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Corrections, Narcotic
Drug Treatment, to 31st March, 1965.

74. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $99,056 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Corrections, Alcoholic
Treatment Centre-Pilot Plan, to 31st March, 1965.



96 	 MARCH 3 	 1964

75. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $562,924 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Corrections, Proba-
tion Office, to 31st March, 1965.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
tomorrow.

And then the House adjourned at 11.09 p.m.

Tuesday, March 3, 1964

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by the Rev. W. Z. Van Druten.

By leave of the House, on the motion of the Hon. R. W. Bonner, the Order for
the second reading of Bill (No. 21) intituled An Act Respecting the Practice of
Accountancy was discharged, and the Bill Ordered referred to the Select Standing
Committee on Standing Orders and Private Bills for study and report.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

171. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,645 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Minister's Office, to 31st March, 1965.

172. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $54,206 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, General Administration, to 31st March, 1965.

173. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $56,414 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Agent-General's Office and British Columbia House, London, England, to
31st March, 1965.

174. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $173,377 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Bureau of Economics and Statistics, to 31st March, 1965.

175. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $250,984 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Mechanical Tabulation Division, to 31st March, 1965.



12-13 Buz. 2
	

MARCH 3 	 97

176. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $47,842 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Industrial and Trade Office, to 31st March, 1965.

177. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $38,493 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, British Columbia House, San Francisco, to 31st March, 1965.

178. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Temporary Assistance, to 31st March, 1965.

179. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $75,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Advertising and Publicity, to 31st March, 1965.

180. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $40,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Trade Promotion, to 31st March, 1965.

181. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Provincial Exhibits, British Columbia Building, to 31st March, 1965.

182. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $260,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Grant to British Columbia Research Council, to 31st March, 1965.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

111 Mr. Strachan asked the Hon. the Minister of Recreation and Conservation
the following question:—

With reference to revenue from camp-site fees for the years 1961, 1962, and
1963, as reported in the answer to Question No. 76 in the Votes and Proceedings of
February 12, 1964, in each relevant year what was the cost of administering the
collection of the said fees?

The Hon. W. K. Kiernan replied as follows:—
"Accurate figures are not available as the camp-site collectors undertake other

duties in the park when the collecting is completed."

112 Mr. Macfarlane asked the Hon. the Minister of Recreation and Conservation
the following questions:—

With reference to Order in Council No. 2533, dated the 3rd day of October,
1963, and with reference to the exchange therein provided of Lot 41, Nanoose Land
District, containing 116.8 acres, more or less, for certain timber in Wells Gray
Park:—

1. Has the exchange authorized in the said Order in Council taken place?
2. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, (a) what is the name of the person or corpora-

tion from whom said Lot 41 was acquired and (b) what is the name of the person
or corporation to whom the said timber was granted?

3. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, specify what appraisal or appraisals were made
of Lot 41, Nanoose Land District, aforesaid, and in particular (a) the date of each
such appraisal, (b) the name of the person, persons, firms, or corporations who
made such appraisals, and (c) the amount of each appraisal?



98 	 MARCH 3 	 1964

4. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, specify what appraisal or appraisals were made
of the said timber in Wells Gray Park, and, in particular (a) the date of each such
appraisal, (b) the name of the person or corporation who made such appraisals,
(c) what type of examination of the timber was made by the appraiser to determine
the quantity and value of the timber involved, (d) what quantity of timber was
involved in the said exchange, (e) what species of timber and what quantity of each
species was found upon appraisal to be involved in the said exchange, and (f) what
price was placed, by species, on the said timber per 100 cubic feet for the purposes
of effecting the said exchange?

5. Was the said timber granted free of stumpage or any other Crown charges?
6. If the answer to No. 5 is yes, for what period of time was the timber granted

free of stumpage or any other Crown charges?

The Hon. W. K. Kiernan replied as follows:—
" 1. Yes.
"2. (a) and (b) Clearwater Timber Company Limited.
"3. (a) March 10, 1962, and October 1, 1962; (b) Penny & Keenleyside

Appraisals Limited and M. G. Zorkin & Company Limited; and (c) $115,000 and
$186,400.

"4. No appraisal of timber has been made by the Department to date; (a),
(b), and (c) not applicable; (d) in this transaction quantity is dependent on species;
(e) no appraisal has been undertaken; and (1) fir, $1.50 per 100 cubic feet; all
other species, $1.20 per 100 cubic feet.

"5. No.
"6. Not applicable."

119 Mr. Calder asked the Hon. the Minister of Mines and Petroleum Resources
the following questions:—

With reference to the Federal-Provincial agreement with respect to the Stewart-
Cassiar Road:—

1. Was the agreement amended?
2. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, what date was it amended, what was the

amendment, and what is the estimated date for completion of the road construction?
3. Was there a Federal grant toward construction of the road?
4. If the answer to No. 3 is yes, what was the total amount, and how much of

the amount, if any, remains to be spent?

The Hon. W. K. Kiernan replied as follows:—
" 1. Yes.
"2. June 18, 1963. Extension of original completion date from March 31,

1963, to March 31, 1968. There was, however, no additional Federal funds pro
vided for this project and the estimated date for completion is not yet known.

" 3. Yes.
"4. $7,500,000; $1,478,219.88 of which $844,027.33 is committed."

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 8.30 o'clock
p.m. today.

And then the House adjourned at 5.55 p.m.



12-13 ELa 2
	 MARCH 3 	 99

Tuesday, March 3, 1964

HALF-PAST EIGHT O'CLOCK P.M.

On the motion of the Hon. R. W. Bonner, it was Ordered that the Rules be
suspended to permit the moving, without notice, of the following resolution:—

" Resolved, That there be inserted in the Votes and Proceedings of Friday last,
February 28, 1964, on page 3, following the second reading of Bill (No. 35), the
following:—

"Bill (No. 39) intituled An Act to Amend the Queen's Counsel Act was read
a second time, and Ordered to be committed at the next sitting after today."

Motion agreed to.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

80. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $24,614 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Minister's Office, to 31st March,
1965.

81. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $91,574 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, General Administration, to 31st
March, 1965.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
tomorrow.

And then the House adjourned at 11.19 p.m.



100 	 MARCH 4 	 1964

Wednesday, March 4, 1964

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by Major Lorne W. Jannison.

The Hon. W. K. Kiernan presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act Respecting
Underground Storage of Hydrocarbons, and recommends the same to the Legislative
Assembly.

Government House,
March 4, 1964.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the

introduction of a Bill (No. 63) intituled An Act Respecting Underground Storage
of Hydrocarbons, a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.

The Hon. W. K. Kiernan presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

GEORGE R. PEARKES,

Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to Amend
the Mineral Act, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 4, 1964.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the

introduction of a Bill (No. 62) intituled An Act to Amend the Mineral Act, a draft
of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.



12-13 Euz. 2
	

MARCH 4 	 101

The Hon. E. C. F. Martin presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant -Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act Relating
to Mental Health, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 4, 1964.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 64) intituled An Act Relating to Mental Health, a draft
of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.

On the motion of Mr. Barrett, Bill (No. 66) intituled An Act to Amend the
Training-schools Act was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be placed on
the Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting after today.

On the motion of Mr. Turner, Bill (No. 65) intituled An Act to Amend the
Real Estate Act was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be placed on the
Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting after today.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

82. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $82,290 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of General Educational
Services, Curriculum Branch, to 31st March, 1965.

83. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $60,590 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of General Educational
Services, Tests, Standards, and Research Branch, to 31st March, 1965.

84. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $118,398 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of General Educational
Services, Adult Education Branch, to 31st March, 1965.

85. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $190,559 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of General Educational
Services, Secondary Correspondence School, to 31st March, 1965.

86. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $77,614 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of General Educational
Services, Elementary Correspondence School, to 31st March, 1965.

,L*16 7 8 5



102 	 MARCH 4 	 1964

87. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of General Educational
Services, Textbook Branch, to 31st March, 1965.

88. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $836,522 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of Local Educational
Services, Inspection of Schools and School Services, to 31st March, 1965.

89. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $428,536 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of Special Educational
Services, Jericho Hill School, to 31st March, 1965.

90. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $157,322 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of Teacher Registration
and Examinations, Teacher Registration and Examinations, to 31st March, 1965.

91. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $67,314 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of Finance and
Accounting Services, Finance Branch, to 31st March, 1965.

92. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,218,374 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of Finance and
Accounting Services, Federal-Provincial Training Programmes, to 31st March, 1965.

93. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $165,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of Finance and
Accounting Services, Community Programmes Grants, to 31st March, 1965.

94. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $72,200,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of Finance and
Accounting Services, Grants to School Districts, to 31st March, 1965.

95. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,100,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of Finance and
Accounting Services, Teachers' Superannuation Fund, to 31st March, 1965.

96. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $89,500 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of Finance and
Accounting Services, Night-school Grants, to 31st March, 1965.

97. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of Finance and
Accounting Services, Education of Soldiers' Dependent Children and Expenses, to
31st March, 1965.

98. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $800,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of Finance and
Accounting Services, Free Textbooks, Maps, etc., to 31st March, 1965.

99. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $112,906 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of Finance and
Accounting Services, Fire Protection and Services Grant re University of British
Columbia, to 31st March, 1965.

100. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $22,380,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of Finance and
Accounting Services, Grants to Universities, to 31st March, 1965.

101. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $28,750 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of Finance and
Accounting Services, Incidentals, Grants, and Contingencies, to 31st March, 1965.

102. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $45,390 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of Finance and
Accounting Services, Temporary Assistance, to 31st March, 1965.



12-13 Euz 2
	 MARCH 5 	 103

103. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $570,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of Finance and
Accounting Services, Student-aid and Teacher-training Scholarships and Bursaries,
to 31st March, 1965.

104. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Education, Division of Finance and
Accounting Services, Advances re Rural School and Library Taxes, to 31st March,
1965.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
tomorrow.

And then the House adjourned at 5.58 p.m.

Thursday, March 5, 1964

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by the Rev. J. M. Alexander.

On the motion of the Hon. R. W. Bonner, Bill (No. 37) intituled An Act to
Amend the Royal Canadian Legion Act was introduced, read a first time, and
Ordered to be placed on the Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting
after today.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

The Committee rose and reported progress.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

The Hon. F. X. Richter (Minister of Agriculture) presented the Fifty-eighth
Annual Report of the Department of Agriculture for the year 1963.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 8.30 o'clock
p.m. today.

And then the House adjourned at 5.59 p.m.



104 	 MARCH 5 	 1964

Thursday, March 5, 1964

HALF-PAST EIGHT O'CLOCK P.M.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

183. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,505 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Labour, Minister's Office, to 31st March,
1965.

184. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $303,482 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Labour, General Administration, to 31st
March, 1965.

185. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $50,075 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Labour, Factories Branch, to 31st March,
1965.

186. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $674,167 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Labour, Apprenticeship Branch, to 31st
March, 1965.

187. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $173,072 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Labour, Labour Relations Branch, to 31st
March, 1965.

188. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Labour, Motor-vehicles and Accessories,
to 31st March, 1965.

189. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Labour, Temporary Assistance, to 31st
March, 1965.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
tomorrow.

And then the House adjourned at 11.13 p.m.



12-13 Euz. 2
	

MARCH 6 	 105

Friday, March 6, 1964

Two O'CLOCK P.M.
Prayers by the Rev. H. Doody.

The Hon. W. D. Black presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows.

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to Amend
the Municipal Act, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 6, 1964.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

ON THE COMMITTEE)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the

introduction of a Bill (No. 67) intituled An Act to Amend the Municipal Act, a
draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.

The Hon. P. A. Gaglardi presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to Amend
the Department of Highways Act, and recommends the same to the Legislative
Assembly.

Government House,
March 6, 1964.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the

introduction of a Bill (No. 70) intituled An Act to Amend the Department of High-
ways Act, a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.



106 	 MARCH 6 	 1964

On the motion of the Hon. R. G. Williston, Bill (No. 61) intituled An Act to
Amend the Official Surveys Act was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be
placed on the Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting after today.

By leave of the House, on the motion of the Hon. W. A. C. Bennett, the House
proceeded to the Order "Public Bills and Orders."

The House resumed the adjourned debate on the motion for the second reading
of Bill (No. 20) intituled An Act to Amend the Fair Employment Practices Act.

The debate continued.

Motion agreed to.

Bill read a second time and Ordered to be committed at the next sitting after
today.

The House resumed the adjourned debate on the motion for the second reading
of Bill (No. 28) intituled An Act to Amend the Irrigation District Rehabilitation Act.

The debate continued.

Motion agreed to.

Bill read a second time and Ordered to be committed at the next sitting after
today.

The House resumed the adjourned debate on the motion for the second reading
of Bill (No. 32) intituled An Act to Amend the Adoption Act.

The debate continued.

Motion agreed to.

Bill read a second time and Ordered to be committed at the next sitting after
today.

The House resumed the adjourned debate on the motion for the second reading
of Bill (No. 42) intituled An Act Respecting Relief with Regard to Certain Contracts.

The debate continued.
Motion agreed to.
Bill read a second time and Ordered to be conunitted at the next sitting after

today.

The House resumed the adjourned debate on the motion for the second reading
of Bill (No. 34) intituled An Act to Amend the Public Libraries Act.

The debate continued.

Motion agreed to.

Bill read a second time and Ordered to be committed at the next sitting after
today.



12-13 Euz. 2
	

MARCH 6 	 107

The following Bills were read a second time, and Ordered to be committed at
the next sitting after today:—

Bill (No. 37) intituled An Act to Amend the Royal Canadian Legion Act.

Bill (No. 38) intituled An Act to Amend the Children of Unmarried Parents
Act.

Bill (No. 40) intituled An Act to Amend the Supreme Court Act.

Bill (No. 41) intituled An Act to Amend the County Courts Act.

Bill (No. 44) intituled An Act to Amend the Municipalities Enabling and
Validating Act.

Bill (No. 9) intituled An Act to Amend the Pacific Great Eastern Construction
Loan Act, 1954, was committed, reported complete without amendment, read a third
time and passed.

Bill (No. 10) intituled An Act to Amend the Income Tax Act, 1962, was
committed, reported complete with amendments. Bill as reported to be considered
at the next sitting after today.

Bill (No. 12) intituled An Act to Amend the Toll Highways and Bridges
Authority Act was committed, reported complete without amendment, read a third
time and passed.

Bill (No. 13) intituled An Act to Amend the Succession Duty Act was com-
mitted, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 14) intituled An Act to Establish the British Columbia Hydro and
Power Authority was committed, reported complete with amendments. Bill as
reported to be considered at the next sitting after today.

On the motion of Mr. Strachan, the Rules were suspended to record in the
Journals the following division in the Committee on section 44 of Bill (No. 14) :—

YEAS-26
Messieurs

Brothers Shelford MacSorley Jet coat
Smith Price McLeod Huhn
Carnell Kiernan LeCours Chant
Campbell Williston Chabot Peterson
Robinson Bennett Skillings Martin
Tisdalle Black Little Richter
Bruch Vogel

NAYS-18

Messieurs

Gibson Dowding Macfarlane Squire
Stupich Gargrave Nimsick Harding
Calder Barrett Haggen, Mrs. Strachan
Hartley McKay Macdonald Turner
Eddie Perrault

PAIR:
Messieurs

Loflmark 	 McGeer



108	 MARCH 6	 1964

On the motion of Mr. Strachan, the Rules were suspended to record in the
Journals the following division in the Committee on section 53 of Bill (No. 14) :—

YEAS-26

Messieurs

Brothers She) ford MacSorley Jefcoat
Smith Price McLeod Huhn
Cornell Kiernan LeCours Chant
Campbell Williston Chabot Peterson
Robinson Bennett Skillings Martin
Tisdalle Black Little Richter
Bruch Vogel

NAYS-18

Messieurs

Gibson Dowding Macfarlane Squire
Stu pick Gargrave Nimsick Harding
Calder Barrett Haggen, Mrs. Strachan
Hartley McKay Macdonald Turner
Eddie Perrault

PAIR:

Messieurs

Lofitnark
	

McGeer

On the motion of Mr. Strachan, the Rules were suspended to record in the
Journals the following division in the Committee on section 57 of Bill (No. 14) :—

YEAS-26

Messieurs

Brothers Shel ford MacSorley Jef coat
Smith Price McLeod Huhn
Cornell Kiernan LeCours Chant
Campbell Williston Chabot Peterson
Robinson Bennett Skillings Martin
Tisdalle Black Little Richter
Bruch Vogel

NAYS-17

Messieurs

Gibson Dowding Macfarlane Squire
Stu pick Gargrave Nimsick Harding
Calder McKay Haggen, Mrs. Strachan
Hartley Perrault Macdonald Turner
Eddie

PAIR:

Messieurs

Lofimark
	

McGeer

The Hon. L. R. Peterson (Minister of Labour) presented the Forty-seventh
Annual Report of the Workmen's Compensation Board for the year ended Decem-
ber 31, 1963.



12-13 Euz. 2
	 MARCH 6

	
109

10 Mr. Strachan asked the Hon. the Minister of Education the following ques-
tions:-

1. With reference to school operating costs, did the Provincial Government
pay less than 50 per cent of such costs in any school districts in the calendar year
1963?

2. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, what percentages were paid in the relevant
school districts in the calendar year 1963?

The Hon. L. R. Peterson replied as follows:-
" 1. Yes.
"2. In thirty-six of the 101 school districts, less than 50 per cent was paid in

the calendar year 1963:-
Provincial Operating

School District	 Grant of Net Budgeted
Operating Expenses

No. 	 Name 	 (Per Cent)
9 Castlegar. 	 29.06

10 Arrow Lakes  47.32
11 Trail  38.04
26 Birch Island 	 	  40.89
29 Lillooet  Nil
37 Delta    44.38
39 Vancouver   35.00
40 New Westminster   34.88
41 Burnaby 	 46.96
43 Coquitlam  44.55
45 West Vancouver  32.36
46 Sechelt 	 15.29
47 Powell River   19.43
48 Howe Sound  .28
49 Ocean Falls  14.45
51 Portland Canal    38.40
52 Prince Rupert   23.31
60 Peace River North    29,69
61 Greater Victoria    49.11
64 Gulf Islands  17.11
65 Cowichan 	  39.93
66 Lake Cowichan   8.56
68 Nanaimo   38.25
69 Qualicum  46.30
70 Alberni 	  29.09
72 Campbell River   1.96
73 Alert Bay 	 46.17
74 Quatsino 	 Nil
76 Agassiz   44.09
79 Ucluelet-Tofino   36.95
80 Kitimat  Nil
Unattached-

McDame Creek    Nil
Santa River    5.44
Tahsis River    40.88
University Hill   32.31
Zeballos  I.55

11 Mr. Strachan asked the Hon. the Minister of Education the following ques-
tions:-

With respect to expenditure made in the Province for education in the year
1963:-

1. What was the total sum?



110 	 MARCH 9 	 1964

2. What portion of the total sum was expended on (a) ordinary expenditure
and (b) capital expenditure?

3. What portion of the total sum was contributed by (a) the Provincial Gov-
ernment, (b) the city and district municipalities, and (c) by the Provincial Govern-
ment on behalf of rural areas of any school district?

The Hon. L. R. Peterson replied as follows:—
" 1. $188,078,360 (exclusive of by-law, trust, etc., funds—school districts for

the calendar year 1963, other services for the fiscal year 1962/63).
"2. (a) $155,081,091 and (b) $32,997,269.
"3. (a) $91,342,679, (b) $59,497,973 (inclusive of towns and villages), and

(c) $18,193,981."

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
on Monday next.

And then the House adjourned at 5.35 p.m.

Monday, March 9, 1964

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by the Rev. H. T. Allen.

The Hon. W. K. Kiernan presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to Amend
the Placer-mining Act, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 9, 1964.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a BA! (No. 71) intituled An Act to Amend the Placer-mining Act,
a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.



12-13 ELIz. 2
	

MARCH 10 	 111

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

The Committee reported progress.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
tomorrow.

And then the House adjourned at 5.59 p.m.

Tuesday, March 10, 1964

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by the Rev. C. L. Streight.

On the motion of the Hon. W. A. C. Bennett, seconded by Mr. Turner, it was
Ordered,—

That the Standing Orders be suspended in order to move, without notice, that
an address be presented to Her Majesty the Queen on the occasion of the birth of
a Royal Prince, as follows :—

We, Your Majesty's loyal and dutiful subjects, the members of the Legislative
Assembly of the Province of British Columbia, in Parliament assembled, express
great joy at the birth of your son and tender to Your Majesty and His Royal Highness
the Prince Philip our sincerest congratulations.

On this happy occasion we most humbly renew our pledge of loyalty and
devotion to Your Majesty.

On the motion of the Hon. W. A. C. Bennett, seconded by Mr. Turner, it was
Resolved, nem. con.,—

We, Your Majesty's loyal and dutiful subjects, the members of the Legislative
Assembly of the Province of British Columbia, in Parliament assembled, express
great joy at the birth of your son and tender to Your Majesty and His Royal Highness
the Prince Philip our sincerest congratulations.

On this happy occasion we most humbly renew our pledge of loyalty and
devotion to Your Majesty.

5



112 	 MARCH 10 	 1964

The Hon. R. W. Bonner presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith amendments to Bill (No. 43)
intituled An Act to Amend the Credit Unions Act, 1961, enclosed herewith, and
recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 4, 1964.

(ENCLOSURE)

To amend subsection (1) of section 8 as follows:—
To amend by striking out the word " and " in the third line of clause (a) of

subsection (1).
To amend by inserting the following as clauses (b) and (c):—
"(b) by striking out the word and' at the end of clause (b);
"(c) by striking out clause (c); and"
To amend by relettering the present clause (b) of subsection (1) as clause (d).

Ordered, That the said Message, and the amendments accompanying the same,
be referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
proposed amendments to Bill (No. 43) intituled An Act to Amend the Credit Unions
Act, 1961, a draft of which is annexed to the Message from His Honour the Lieu-
tenant-Governor, be referred to the Committee having in charge Bill (No. 43).

Resolution reported.
Report adopted.

The Hon. W. A. C. Bennett presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His
Honour the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith amendments to Bill (No. 11)
intituled An Act Respecting the Removal of Tolls from the Oak Street Bridge and
Deas Island Tunnel, enclosed herewith, and recommends the same to the Legislative
Assembly.

Government House,
March 6, 1964.

(ENCLOSURE)

To amend subsection (2) of section 5 as follows:—
To insert after" 1963/64" in the third line the words " a sum not exceeding ".
To strike out the words " one-half " in the fifth line and to substitute the words

"the balance ".
Ordered, That the said Message, and the amendments accompanying the same,

be referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.



12-13 Euz. 2 	 MARCH 10
	 113

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
proposed amendments to Bill (No. 11) intituled An Act Respecting the Removal of
Tolls from the Oak Street Bridge and Deas Island Tunnel, a draft of which is
annexed to the Message from His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor, be referred to
the Committee having in charge Bill (No. 11).

Resolution reported.
Report adopted.

On the motion of the Hon. P. A. Gaglardi, the following Bills were introduced,
read a first time, and Ordered to be placed on the Orders of the Day for second
reading at the next sitting after today:—

Bill (No. 69) intituled An Act to Amend the Controlled Access Highways Act.

Bill (No. 68) intituled An Act to Amend the Highway Act.

On the motion of Mr. Hartley, Bill (No. 75) intituled An Act to Amend the
Annual Holidays Act was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be placed on
the Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting after today.

By leave of the House, on the motion of the Hon. W. A. C. Bennett, the House
proceeded to the Order "Public Bills and Orders."

Bill (No. 10) intituled An Act to Amend the Income Tax Act, 1962, was read
a third time and passed.

On the motion for the third reading of Bill (No. 14) intituled An Act to Estab-
lish the British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority, a debate arose.

Motion agreed to.

Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 15) intituled An Act to Amend the Revenue Act was committed,
reported completed without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 17) intituled An Act to Amend the Probation Act was committed,
reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 18) intituled An Act to Amend the Provincial Home-owner Grant
Act was committed, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and
passed.

Bill (No. 19) intituled An Act to Amend the Family and Children's Court Act
was committed, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 22) intituled An Act Respecting Contributions for the Blind was
committed, reported complete with amendments. Bill as reported to be considered
at the next sitting after today.

Bill (No. 23) intituled An Act to Amend the Public Documents Disposal Act
was committed, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.



114 	 MARCH 10 	 1964

Bill (No. 25) intituled An Act to Amend the Department of Lands, Forests,
and Water Resources Act was committed, reported complete without amendment,
read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 26) intituled An Act to Amend the Soldiers' Land Act was com-
mitted, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 27) intituled An Act to Amend the Okanagan Flood-control Act was
committed, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 28) intituled An Act to Amend the Irrigation District Rehabilitation
Act was committed, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and
passed.

Bill (No. 29) intituled An Act to Amend the Stock Brands Act was committed,
reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 30) intituled An Act to Amend the Live-stock Public Sales Act was
committed, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 31) intituled An Act to Amend the Beef Grading Act was committed,
reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 32) intituled An Act to Amend the Adoption Act was committed,
reported complete with amendments. Bill as reported to be considered at the next
sitting after today.

Bill (No. 33) intituled An Act to Amend the District of Surrey Hospital Grant
Enabling Act was committed, reported complete with amendments. Bill as reported
to be considered at the next sitting after today.

Bill (No. 34) intituled An Act to Amend the Public Libraries Act was com-
mitted, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 35) intituled An Act to Amend the Milk Industry Act was com-
mitted, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 37) intituled An Act to Amend the Royal Canadian Legion Act was
committed, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 38) intituled An Act to Amend the Children of Unmarried Parents
Act was committed, reported complete with amendments. Bill as reported to be
considered at the next sitting after today.

Bill (No. 39) intituled An Act to Amend the Queen's Counsel Act was com-
mitted, reported complete with amendments. Bill as reported to be considered at
the next sitting after today.

Bill (No. 44) intituled An Act to Amend the Municipalities Enabling and
Validating Act was committed, reported complete without amendment, read a third
time and passed.

Bill (No. 62) intituled An Act to Amend the Mineral Act was read a second
time, and Ordered to be committed at the next sitting after today.

Bill (No. 63) intituled An Act Respecting Underground Storage of Hydro-
carbons was read a second time, and Ordered to be committed at the next sitting
after today.



12-13 Euz. 2
	

MARCH 10 	 115

Bill (No. 71) intituled An Act to Amend the Placer-mining Act was read a
second time, and Ordered to be committed at the next sitting after today.

On the motion for the second reading of Bill (No. 64) intituled An Act Relating
to Mental Health a debate arose, which was, on the motion of Mr. McGeer, adjourned
to the next sitting of the House,

Bill (No. 43) intituled An Act to Amend the Credit Unions Act, 1961,  was
read a second time, and Ordered to be committed at the next sitting after today.

On the motion for the second reading of Bill (No. 61) intituled An Act to
Amend the Official Surveys Act a debate arose, which was, on the motion of Mr.
Turner, adjourned to the next sitting of the House.

Bill (No. 50) intituled An Act to Dissolve The Nelson and Fort Sheppard
Railway Company was read a second time, and Ordered to be committed at the
next sitting after today.

Bill (No. 51) intituled An Act to Dissolve Vancouver, Victoria and Eastern
Railway and Navigation Company was read a second time, and Ordered to be com-
mitted at the next sitting after today.

Bill (No. 56) intituled An Act Respecting Guaranty Trust Company of Canada
and Prudential Trust Company Limited was read a second time, and Ordered to be
committed at the next sitting after today.

Pursuant to Order, the Hon. R. G. Williston (Minister of Lands, Forests, and
Water Resources) presented the Final Report of the Fraser River Board on Flood
Control and Hydro-electric Power in the Fraser River Basin.

135 Mr. Carnell asked the Hon. the Minister of Recreation and Conservation the
following questions:—

1. How many new roadside camp-sites were brought into operation in the
South Peace River District during 1963?

2. What is the total number of camp-sites now in operation in South Peace
River District as at December 31, 1963?

3. How many Provincial camp-sites are available for public use along the
Alaska Highway from Mile 0 at Dawson Creek to the British Columbia-Yukon
Border at or near Lower Post?

4. Has the Department plans for construction of additional camp-sites in (a)
South Peace River District and (b) along the Alaska Highway in the area mentioned
in No. 3 during 1964/65?

The Hon. W. K. Kiernan replied as follows:—
"1. None.
"2. One camp-ground, twenty-six individual camp-sites.
"3. Two camp-grounds, thirty-two individual camp-sites.
"4. (a) No and (b) yes."

136 Mr. Carnell asked the Hon. the Minister of Recreation and Conservation the
following question:—

With respect to the park reserves at Moberly Lake in South Peace River area,
is any development planned on either of these sites in the fiscal year 1964/65?

The Hon. W. K. Kiernan replied as follows:—
" No."



116 	 MARCH 10 	 1964

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 8.30 o'clock
p.m. today.

And then the House adjourned at 5.38 p.m.

Tuesday, March 10, 1964

HALF-PAST EIGHT O'CLOCK P.M.

The Hon. W. K. Kiernan presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith amendments to Bill (No. 62)
intituled An Act to Amend the Mineral Act, enclosed herewith, and recommends
the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 10, 1964.

(ENCLOSURE)
Section 5: To amend by striking out clauses (b) and (c) and substituting the

following as clause (b):—
"(b) by striking out all the words in subsection (3) after the word ' name ' in

the third line and substituting the words 'unless he has a valid and sub-
sisting free miner's certificate, or record with or obtain from a Gold
Commissioner or Mining Recorder any instrument in the name of another
unless he and the other person both have valid and subsisting free miners'
certificates."

To amend by striking out the text of subsection (3) as amended and sub-
stituting:—

"(3) Notwithstanding subsection (1), no person shall locate a mineral claim
in his name or that of another unless he and that other person each has a valid and
subsisting free miner's certificate, or record with or obtain from a Gold Commis-
sioner or Mining Recorder any instrument in his name unless he has a valid and
subsisting free miner's certificate, or record with or obtain from a Gold Commissioner
or Mining Recorder any instrument in the name of another unless he and the other
person both have valid and subsisting free miners' certificates."

Section 51: To amend by striking out the first four lines and substituting:—
" 51. Section 125 is amended
"(a) by striking out the word ' Everyone ' in the first line and substituting the

words Except as provided by subsection (5) of section 27 and by clause
(a) of subsection (1) of section 34, everyone '; and

"(b) by adding after the word ' post ' in the fifth line the words 'or survey
monument ',

so that the section shall read as follows:—"
To amend by inserting in the tenth line after the word " post " the words "or

survey monument ".



12-13 Euz. 2 	 MARCH 11
	 117

Section 52: To amend by striking out the words "To be used only for claim
staked by witness posts." in the third and fourth lines of clause (a).

To amend by striking out the first three lines of clause (c) and substituting the
following:—

"(c) By striking out the word and figures 'section 31 ' in the second line of
paragraph 7 of Form H and substituting the words 'the provisions ', so that the
paragraph shall read as follows:—"

Section 53: To amend by inserting after " 6," in the first line the figure "7,".
Section 54: To add the following as section 54:—
" 54. This Act comes into force and effect on the first day of May, 1964."

Ordered, That the said Message, and the amendments accompanying the same,
be referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
proposed amendments to Bill (No. 62) intituled An Act to Amend the Mineral Act,
a draft of which is annexed to the Message from His Honour the Lieutenant-
Governor, be referred to the Committee having in charge Bill (No. 62).

Resolution reported.
Report adopted.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

The House continued to sit after midnight.

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 11.

134. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $43,222 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Minister's Office, to 31st March, 1965.

135. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $188,168 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Accounting Division, to 31st March, 1965.

136. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $576,713 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Public Health Services, General Services, to 31st March, 1965.

137. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $340,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Public Health Services, Grants re Local Health Services, to 31st March, 1965.

138. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $295,700 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Public Health Services, Rehabilitation Services, Including Grants for Related Health
Agencies, to 31st March, 1965.



118 	 MARCH 11 	 1964

139. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $416,208 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Public Health Services, Cancer Control (Including Grants, etc.), to 31st March,
1965.

140. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Public Health Services, Professional Training (Federal Programme), to 31st March,
1965.

141. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Public Health Services, Child and Maternal Health (Federal Programme), to 31st
March, 1965.

142. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Public Health Services, Public Health Research (Federal Programme), to 31st
March, 1965.

143. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Public Health Services, General Public Health (Federal Programme), to 31st March,
1965.

144. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,701,766 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital In-
surance, Public Health Services, Local Health Services, to 31st March, 1965.

145. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $420,518 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Public Health Services, Division of Laboratories, to 31st March, 1965.

146. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $361,296 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Public Health Services, Division of Vital Statistics, to 31st March, 1965.

147. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $70,196 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Public Health Services, Division of Venereal Disease Control, to 31st March, 1965.

148. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $92,580 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Public Health Services, Division of Tuberculosis Control, Divisional Headquarters,
to 31st March, 1965.

149. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $391,462 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Public Health Services, Division of Tuberculosis Control, Out-patient Care, to 31st
March, 1965.

150. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $934,254 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Public Health Services, Division of Tuberculosis Control, In-patient Care, to 31st
March, 1965.

151. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Public Health Services, Division of Tuberculosis Control, Tuberculosis Control
(Federal Programme), to 31st March, 1965.

152. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $60,486 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Public Health Services, Poliomyelitis Pavilion, to 31st March, 1965.



12-13 ELiz. 2
	

MARCH 11 	 119

153. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $246,964 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Mental Health Services, General Administration, to 31st March, 1965.

154. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $969,348 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Mental Health Services, Division of Nursing Education, to 31st March, 1965.

155. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $986,541 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Mental Health Services, Community Services, to 31st March, 1965.

156. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,830,469 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital In-
surance, Mental Health Services, In-patient Care, to 31st March, 1965.

157. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Mental Health Services, Mental Health Care (Federal Programme), to 31st March,
1965.

158. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $39,380,260 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital In-
surance, Hospital Insurance Services, Hospital Insurance Service, to 31st March,
1965.

159. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $617,275 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Hospital Insurance Services, Provincial Infirmaries, to 31st March, 1965.

160. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $145,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Hospital Insurance Services, Long-term Pxdiatric Care, to 31st March, 1965.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.

The Committee further reported that in consideration of Resolution No. 134
the Committee divided.

The Committee recommended that the division be recorded in the Journals of
the House. The Committee asked leave to sit again.

The report was adopted.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

By leave of the House, on the motion of Mr. Strachan, the Rules were suspended
and it was Ordered that the division in Committee be recorded in the Journals, as
follows:—

YEAS-16
Messieurs

McGeer Eddie Macfarlane Squire
Stupich Barrett Nitnsick Harding
Calder McKay Haggett, Mrs. Strachan
Hartley Perrault Macdonald Turner



120 	 MARCH 11 	 1964

NAYS-29
Messieurs

Brothers	 Price	 MacSorley	 I efcoat
Smith	 Kiernan	 McLeod	 Huhn
Camel!	 Williston	 Loff mark	 Lundell
Campbell	 Bennett	 LeCours	 Chant
Robinson	 Bonner	 Chabot	 Martin
Tisdalle	 Black	 Skillings	 Gaglardi
Matthew	 Vogel	 Little	 Richter
Bruch

PAIRS:
Messieurs

Gibson	 Shelf ord
Dowding	 Peterson

Mr. Speaker made the following statement:—
Honourable Members,—Yesterday, after the Chairman reported progress and

asked leave to sit again, the Honourable the Leader of the Opposition asked leave to
suspend Standing Orders to permit the moving of a motion to record in the Journals
of the House a division in Committee relating to Resolution No. 134.

A point of order was taken by the Honourable the Attorney-General that the
Chairman had not reported any matter to the Speaker which would give the House
knowledge of a division in Committee. The Chair sustained the point of order as
it is fundamental that only by a report from the Committee can the House be made
aware of what took place in the Committee. Therefore, the proper course to follow
to so record a division is for the Committee, by motion, to include in its report
(either of Resolutions or progress) that the Committee recommends the recording
of the division. Such a report overcomes any possible objection that the House has
no knowledge of the division in Committee.

If a member then moves in the House to implement the Committee's recom-
mendation, unanimous consent must be obtained to suspend Standing Order 16 (3),
which provides that " Divisions in Committee shall not be recorded in the Journals."

An examination of the Journals will disclose that on other occasions different
procedures may have been adopted in this connection. In such cases, there having
been no objection taken, the consent of the House on those occasions must be im-
plied. However, such consent should not be taken as establishing any rule at
variance with those which I have stated.

W. H. MURRAY, Speaker.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
today.

And then the House adjourned at 12.16 a.m.



12-13 Euz. 2 	 MARCH II
	 121

Wednesday, March 11, 1964

Two O'CLOCK P.M.
Prayers by the Rev. J. N. Allan.

By leave of the House, on the motion of the Hon. W. A. C. Bennett, the House
proceeded to the Order "Public Bills in the Hands of Private Members."

On the motion for the second reading of Bill (No. 5) intituled An Act Relating
to Cigarette Advertising, the Bill was ruled out of order and Ordered to be dropped
from the Order Paper.

On the motion for the second reading of Bill (No. 6) intituled An Act to Amend
the Equal Pay Act, a debate arose.

The House divided.

Motion negatived on the following division:—

YEAS-18
Messieurs

McGeer Dowding Haggen, Mrs. Turner
Gibson Barrett Macdonald Tisdalle
Calder Perrault Squire Price
Hartley Macfarlane Harding Lundell
Eddie Nimsick

NAYS-32

Messieurs

Gargrave Robinson Black Little
McKay Matthew Vogel Jefcoat
Strachan Bruch MacSorley Huhn
Brothers Shelf ord McLeod Chant
Speare Kiernan Loft mark Peterson
Smith Williston LeCours Martin
Carnell Bennett Chabot Gaglardi
Campbell Bonner Skillings Richter

Bill Ordered dropped from the Order Paper.

On the motion for the second reading of Bill (No. 7) intituled An Act to Amend
the Fireworks Regulation Act, a debate arose.

The House divided.

Motion negatived on the following division:—

YEAS-18
Messieurs

McGeer Eddie Mac farlane Squire 
Gibson Dowding Nimsick Harding
Stupich Barrett Haggen, Mrs. Strachan
Calder McKay Macdonald Turner
Hartley Perrault



122 MARCH 11

NAYS-32

1964

Messieurs
Brothers Bruch Vogel Jelcoat
Speare She/ford MacSorley Huhn
Smith Price McLeod Lundell
Carnell Kiernan Loffmark Chant
Campbell Williston LeCours Peterson
Robinson Bennett Chabot Martin
Tisdalle Bonner Skillings Gaglardi
Matthew Black Little Richter

Bill Ordered dropped from the Order Paper.

On the motion for the second reading of Bill (No. 24) intituled An Act Respect-
ing the Rehabilitation of Prisoners a debate arose, which was, on the motion of Mr.
LeCows, adjourned to the next sitting of the House.

By leave of the House, the House reverted to the Order "Committee of Supply."

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

The Committee rose and reported progress.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Mr. Matthew presented the Nineteenth Report of the Select Standing Com-
mittee on Standing Orders and Private Bills, as follows:—

REPORT No. 19
LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE Room,

March 11, 1964.
MR. SPEAKER:

Your Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders and Private Bills begs
leave to report as follows:—

That the preamble of Bill (No. 55) intituled An Act to Amend the Vancouver
Charter has been proved, and the Bill ordered to be reported with amendments.

Your Committee, pursuant to Standing Orders, calls the attention of the House
to sections 13 and 14 of the Bill as amended. The said sections, which were not
contemplated by the notice for the Bill, give the council of the City of Vancouver
the right of appeal from decisions of the Court of Revision to the Assessment Appeal
Board.

All of which is respectfully submitted.
A. S. MATTHEW, Chairman.

The report was read and received.
By leave of the House, the Rules were suspended and the report adopted.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 8.30 o'clock
p.m. today.

And then the House adjourned at 5.56 p.m.



1243 Euz. 2 	 MARCH 11 	 123

Wednesday, March 11, 1964

HALF-PAST EIGHT O'CLOCK P.M.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

161. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $36,344 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Highways, Minister's Office, to 31st March,
1965.

162. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,146,668 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Highways, General Administration,
to 31st March, 1965.

163. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $19,200,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses 9f Department of Highways, Roads, Bridges, Ferries,
Wharves, and Tunnels—Maintenance and Operation, Repairs, Snow and Ice Re-
moval, to 31st March, 1965.

164. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Highways, Trans-Canada Highway
—Capital Construction, to 31st March, 1965.

165. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $43,000,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Highways, Roads, Bridges, and
Ferries—Capital Construction, to 31st March, 1965.

166. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $650,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Highways, Highways within Municipal
Limits, to 31st March, 1965.

167. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $35,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Highways, Vehicle Damage Claims, to 31st
March, 1965.

168. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $490,312 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Highways, Highway Signs, Signals, Traffic
Control, etc., to 31st March, 1965.

169. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $16,500 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Highways, Grants and Subsidies, to 31st
March, 1965.

170. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,250,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Highways, Purchase of New Equip-
ment, to 31st March, 1965.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
tomorrow.

And then the House adjourned at 11.03 p.m.




